# — PART 1 —

## MARINE/MARITIME

MX301\*

Port Authorities Act 1999

# Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2005

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2005*.

### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Port Authorities Regulations 2001\**.

[\* Reprint 1 as at 20 May 2005.]

#### 3. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Schedule 2 Division 2 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in item 1 by deleting "\$2 807.20" and inserting instead
    - " \$2 893.00 ";
  - (b) in item 2 by deleting "\$1 403.60" and inserting instead
    - " \$1 446.50 ";
  - (c) in item 3 by deleting "\$701.80" and inserting instead —

    " \$723.25 ";
  - (d) in item 4 by deleting "\$701.80" and inserting instead " \$723.25 ".

- (2) Schedule 2 Division 2 is amended after item 4 by inserting the following item
  - 5. Cancellation of pilot boat crew only

\$723.25

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.